2 Summary of signifi cant accounting policies (continued)

(b) Adoption of  new and revised accounting standards (continued)

Amendments to HKAS 12 Income Taxes

The amendments introduce an exception to the existing principle for the measurement of  deferred tax

assets or liabilities arising on investment property measured at fair value, where the presumption that

the carrying amount of  the investment property will be recovered entirely by sale can be rebutted only

if  the investment property is depreciable and held within a business model whose objective is to consume

substantially all of  the asset’s economic benefi ts over the life of  the asset. Previously, deferred tax was

provided against revaluation gains on investment properties on the assumption that the carrying values

will be recovered through use. With the adoption of  the amendments to HKAS 12, the amount of  deferred

tax arising on investment properties was reduced. The amendments have been applied retrospectively

and the comparative fi gures have been restated, as summarised below.

As previously

 reported Adjustment As restated

HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M

Consolidated income statement for the year ended

 31 December 2011

Income tax expense 474 (6) 468

Profi t attributable to shareholders 2,598 6 2,604

Total comprehensive income 2,569 6 2,575

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2011

Deferred tax assets 2 35 37

Deferred tax liabilities 25 (25) –

Retained earnings 15,514 44 15,558

Properties revaluation reserve 82 16 98

Consolidated balance sheet as at 1 January 2011

Deferred tax assets 1 25 26

Deferred tax liabilities 29 (29) –

Retained earnings 12,916 38 12,954

Properties revaluation reserve 82 16 98

Bank level balance sheet as at 31 December 2011

Deferred tax assets – 35 35

Deferred tax liabilities 25 (25) –

Retained earnings 15,269 44 15,313

Properties revaluation reserve 82 16 98

Bank level balance sheet as at 1 January 2011

Deferred tax assets – 25 25

Deferred tax liabilities 29 (29) –

Retained earnings 12,709 38 12,747

Properties revaluation reserve 82 16 98

– 14 –

DBS BANK (HONG KONG) LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
(Expressed in millions of  Hong Kong dollars)

2 Summary of signifi cant accounting policies (continued)

(b) Adoption of  new and revised accounting standards (continued)

Amendments to HKFRS 7: Financial Instruments: Disclosures

The amendments require additional disclosures for all transferred fi nancial assets that are not derecognised

in their entirety, and those that are derecognised in their entirety but for which the transferor retains